

Nos. 22-55988, 22-56036

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL OTRO LADO, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

The EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC

APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' CROSS APPEAL REPLY BRIEF

Melissa Crow
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
1121 14th Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 355-4471

Neela Chakravartula
Anne Dutton
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4877

Baher Azmy
Angelo Guisado
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor

Ori Lev
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3270

Stephen M. Medlock
Evan Miller
Rami Rashmawi
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 639-6500

Counsel for Appellees

New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Sarah Rich
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave., Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 521-6700

Rebecca Cassler
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
1101 17th Ave. NW, Suite 705
Washington, D.C., 20036
(404) 521-6700

Katherine Melloy Goettel
Gianna Borroto
Suchita Mathur
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G St NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7552

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ADDRESSED PLAINTIFFS’ APA § 706(2) CLAIM.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ § 706(2) Claim Is Not Moot and Relief Is Available.....	2
B. The Turnback Policy Exceeds Defendants’ Authority	4
C. The Turnback Policy Is Arbitrary and Capricious	8
II. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD PREVAIL ON THEIR INDEPENDENT INA CLAIM	10
III. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD PREVAIL ON THEIR ATS CLAIM.....	14
A. <i>Sale</i> Does Not Foreclose Recognition that Non-Refoulement Applies at the Border.....	14
B. The Government’s Asserted Prudential Factors Do Not Foreclose Recognition of the Norm	17
C. Defendants’ Novel ATS Arguments on the Merits Are Unpersuasive	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akiachak Native Community v. Department of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019)	22, 23
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	13, 22
<i>Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , 142 S. Ct. 46 (2021).....	13
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	3
<i>Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>C.D.A. v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 2666064 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2023)	23
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>E.V. v. Robinson</i> , 906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	18, 20
<i>In re Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Filártiga v. Pena–Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	18, 20
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Graham v. FEMA</i> , 149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 582 U.S. 548 (2017) (Breyer, J., dissenting)	15
<i>Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy</i> , 2012-II Eur. Ct. H.R. 97 (2012).....	23
<i>Jafarzadeh v. Duke</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	20
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	20, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	6, 7
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	16
<i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> , 2016 WL 1165896 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2016).....	22
<i>Murphy Co. v. Biden</i> , 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	12, 21
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	19
<i>Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Plaskett v. Wormuth</i> , 18 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), amended by 772 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	15, 17, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom</i> <i>Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , 142 S. Ct. 46 (2021).....	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	11
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Matta-Ballesteros</i> , 71 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>modified by</i> 98 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 614 F. Supp. 3d 863 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	2
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	21
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 111.....	4, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	4, 5
6 U.S.C. § 211.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2340.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	18
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victims Protection Act of 1991, 8 U.S.C. § 1350 note sec. 2(a), 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	18
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	21
G.A. Res. 2312, <i>Declaration on Territorial Asylum</i> , 22 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 31, U.N. Doc. A/6716 (1967).....	23
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Views of the Human Rights Committee Under Article 5(4) of the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i>	17
